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INFORMATION REPORT 

 

To: Members of Planning Advisory Committee 

Prepared by: Mark Stone, Planner 

Date of Meeting: 15 May 2017 

Subject: Information Report - Official Plan and Zoning By-law 

Amendment Applications (File Nos:  OP01-2016 and Z06-2016) 

151 Water Street, Lots 14-17, inclusive w/s Wellington Street 

and Lots 13-17, inclusive e/s Water Street, Registered Plan No. 

225 Part of Lot 16, Concession 17, Town of St. Marys 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Planning Advisory Committee receive the May 15, 2017 Planning Report regarding Official 
Plan Amendment and Zoning By-law Amendment Applications OP01-2016 and Z06-2016 affecting 151 
Water Street North, St. Marys. 
 
That the Planning Advisory Committee defer a recommendation on Official Plan Amendment and 
Zoning By-law Amendment Applications OP01-2016 and Z06-2016 for 151 Water Street North, St. 
Marys to permit the applicant the opportunity to address remaining issues, compatibility and scale of 
development, and direct Staff to prepare a final recommendation Report to PAC based on the review 
of revisions to the Applications. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property is approximately 1.3 hectares in size and is a through lot with frontage onto Water 
Street North and Wellington Street North as shown on the General and Specific Location Maps attached 
to this Report.  The property is also bounded by the Grand Trunk Trail to the north and single detached 
lots to the south.   
 
The applicant is seeking to develop the subject property as an age-in-place residential development in 
the form of multi-storey apartment type buildings, constructed in two phases.  At full build-out, the 
development will consist of 126 assisted living units and 76 senior’s apartment units with shared access 
to a dining hall and other ancillary uses such as a hair salon, games room and theatre room.  Outdoor 
amenities include a patio overlooking the ravine to the north, resident gardens and a barbeque area.  
On site parking for residents, visitors and staff will be provided via covered parking (first storey of some 
buildings) and surface parking areas. 
 
The subject property is currently designated Residential in the Town Official Plan and zoned 
Development Zone (RD) in the Town’s Zoning By-law Z1-1997.  The applicant has submitted Official 
Plan and Zoning By-law Amendment Applications to facilitate the proposed development.  The 
proposed Official Plan Amendment would add special policies to permit a maximum density of 155 units 
per hectare and a maximum height of five storeys on the subject property.  The Official Plan 
Amendment would also be required to add mid-rise apartments as a permitted use.  
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The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment would rezone the subject property from Residential 
Development (RD) to Residential Zone Six (R6) with special provisions to: 

• reduce the minimum lot area requirement from 550 m2 for the first dwelling unit plus 90.0 m2 for 
each additional dwelling unit to 550.0 m2 for the first dwelling unit plus 60 m2 for each additional 
dwelling unit  

• reduce the minimum front yard requirement from 7.5 to 3 metres 

• reduce the minimum rear requirement from 10.5 to 9 metres 

• increase the maximum building height requirement from 13.5 to 18 metres 

• increase the maximum number of storeys permitted from 3 to 5 

• deem Wellington Street North as the front lot line and Water Street North as the rear lot line 
 
On November 7, 2016, Planning Advisory Committee (PAC) received a Staff Report regarding the 
preliminary review of these Applications.  Several residents spoke at the meeting and provided written 
comments.  The PAC requested that Staff prepare a follow-up report to address any issues and 
concerns raised at the PAC’s November 7, 2016 meeting.   

SITE CONDITIONS AND CHARACTERISTICS 

The subject property has frontage of approximately 110 metres on Water Street North and 
approximately 147 metres on Wellington Street North.  The site is currently vacant but was formerly the 
site of the Arthur Meighen Public School.  The school has been razed and most of the material has 
been removed from the site.   
 
The site is located at the northern limits of the built-up area of the Town, approximately 500 metres 
north of the Downtown.  The site is tiered with an upper area to the south and a lower area to the north.  
Both tiers are relatively flat with a slight slope to the north.   

SURROUNDING LAND USES 

North:  Grand Trunk Trail and agricultural uses 

South: Low density residential 

East:  Wellington Street North, low density residential and a vacant industrial parcel at 
northeast corner of Wellington Street and Egan Avenue (designated Residential in 
the Official Plan and zoned Development Zone-RD) 

West:  Water Street North and low density residential 

DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT 

In support of the Applications submitted in October 2016, a concept site plan, building elevations and 
a Planning Justification Report (prepared by Sierra Construction) were submitted to the Town.  Copies 
of the October 2016 concept site plan and building elevations are attached to this Report.  The applicant 
has submitted a revised concept site plan, elevations and Planning Justification Report, along with a 
Shadow Impact Study prepared by Phillip Agar Architect Inc., copies of which are attached to this 
Report.  

The following provides a summary of the proposed buildings in the revised submission: 
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Phase 1 consists of 3 connected buildings: 

• 5,912 m2, 4 storey senior’s apartment (includes 1 storey covered parking) along Wellington 
Street North 

• 3,722 m2, 5 storey assisted living apartment along Wellington Street North 
• 3,067 m2, 4 storey assisted living apartment along north property line transitioning to 1 storey 

assisted living near west property line 
 

Phase 2 consists of 2 connected buildings along Water Street North: 

• 3,382 m2, 3 storey senior’s apartment (includes 1 storey covered parking) near southwest corner 
of lot 

• 4,076 m2, 4 storey assisted living apartment to the north 
 
The following chart is intended to summarize and compare the most recent submission to the October 
2016 submission.  In both concepts, Phase 1 consists of three connected buildings and Phase 2 
consists of two connected buildings.  However, the orientation/layout and heights of the buildings have 
changed in the latest submission.   

 

 SUBMISSIONS 

 OCTOBER 2016 MAY 2017 

UNITS 

Seniors Apt 84 76 

Assisted Living 115 126 

Total 199 202 

LAYOUT 
• Buildings along south, west and 

north property lines 
• Parking area facing Wellington 

Street North 

• Buildings along west, north, east and part 
of south property lines  

• Parking area internalized 

DENSITY (units/ha) 153 155 

PARKING 132 (58 surface + 74 underground) 167 (62 surface + 105 covered) 

APARTMENT 
HEIGHTS 

• Phase 1 – 2 x 5 storeys 
• Phase 2 – 2 x 5 storeys 

• Phase 1 – 2 x 4 storeys and               
1 x 5 storeys 

• Phase 2 – 1 x 3 storeys and               
1 x 4 storeys 

ACCESS 
• Single access on Wellington 

Street North in line with Egan 
Avenue 

• Two access points on Wellington 
Street – at southeast corner of 
property and emergency access (with 
control gate) partially in line with Egan 
Avenue 

LOT COVERAGE 35% 
 

Other May 2017 revisions to concept site plan: 

• Loading area from Water Street North cul-de-sac reconfigured and for garbage access only 
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• Patio between building and Water Street North removed – larger patio proposed north of assisted 
living building along north property line  

• Garbage and Phase 1 deliveries added at northeast corner of property 

• Building at southwest corner of property shifted closer to west and south property lines with two 
retaining walls to allow for 4 metre grade change 

The Shadow Impact Study examined potential shadow impacts of the proposed development on the 
surrounding area and concludes that “there is minimal to no impact on the surrounding buildings and 
properties” and that “most of the shadow impact is on public streets” with “some minimal shadow 
impacts to the adjacent buildings and properties”.  

PLANNING CONTEXT 

Provincial Policy Statement 

The following is a summary of applicable policies in the Provincial Policy Statement, 2014. 

Section 1.1.1 of the PPS states that “healthy, liveable and safe communities are sustained by”, 
among other things, “a) promoting efficient development and land use patterns which sustain the 
financial well-being of the Province and municipalities over the long term” and “e) promoting cost-
effective development patterns and standards to minimize land consumption and servicing costs”.   
Section 1.1.3.1  Settlement areas shall be the focus of growth and development, and their vitality 
and regeneration shall be promoted.  

Section 1.1.3.2  Land use patterns within settlement areas shall be based on: a) densities and a mix 
of land uses which: 1. efficiently use land and resources; 2. are appropriate for, and efficiently use, 
the infrastructure and public service facilities which are planned or available, and avoid the need for 
their unjustified and/or uneconomical expansion; … 

Section 1.1.3.4 states that within Settlement Areas “appropriate development standards should be 
promoted which facilitate intensification, redevelopment and compact form, while avoiding or 
mitigating risks to public health and safety.”   

Section 1.4.3 states that “planning authorities shall provide for an appropriate range and mix of 
housing types and densities to meet projected requirements of current and future residents of the 
regional market area by…permitting and facilitating all forms of housing required to meet the social, 
health and well-being requirements of current and future residents, including special needs 
requirements…”.  

Town Official Plan 

The subject property is designated Residential in the Town Official Plan.  The primary use of land in 
the Residential designation is for a range of dwelling types from single detached dwellings to walk-up 
type apartments, parks and open spaces, and institutional uses subject to the policies of the Plan.  As 
noted previously, an amendment to the Official Plan is required to permit mid-rise apartments, 
increased density (155 units/ha) and increased height (5 storeys). 
 
The proposed development will assist the Town in meeting certain goals and policies including: 

• Residential areas in St. Marys shall provide a range of housing accommodation suitable for all 
age groups and household incomes (Goal 2.1.1) 

• To encourage the provision of an adequate supply and choice of housing for the existing and 
future residents of St. Marys in terms of quality, type, location and cost (Residential Goal 3.1.1.1) 

ATTACHMENT 4



 

 

• To promote housing for Senior Citizens, the handicapped and low income families (Residential 
Goal 3.1.1.6) 

• To encourage and promote additional housing through intensification and redevelopment 
(Residential Goal 3.1.1.7) 

• To encourage a diversification and inter mixing of different housing types and forms (Residential 
Goal 3.1.1.8) 

• Council will favour residential intensification and redevelopment over new green land residential 
development as a means of providing affordability and efficiencies in infrastructure and public 
services (Residential Policy 3.1.2.4) 

• Proponents of townhouse and apartment developments are encouraged to provide on-site 
recreational facilities in keeping with the proposed development (Residential Policy 3.1.3.8) 

However, the Planning Justification Report provided by the applicant does not sufficiently address all 
relevant policies including: 

Section 3.1.2.3 - Residential infilling type development is generally permitted throughout the 
‘Residential’ designation where such development is in keeping with the attributes of the 
neighbourhood in terms of building type, building form, and spatial separation.  When evaluating the 
attributes of the neighbourhood, regard shall be given to lot fabric (i.e., area, frontage, and depth), 
and built form (i.e., setbacks, massing, scale, and height).  In cases where one or more of the 
existing zone provisions are not met, an amendment or a minor variance to the zone provisions may 
be considered to permit the proposed development provided that the spirit of this Section is 
maintained.  

• In response to this policy, it is suggested in the Planning Justification Report that “the former 
school was deemed compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood when it was constructed” 
and therefore “the proposed residential infill will be compatible in the same way”.  Planning 
Department staff contends that it is insufficient to rely upon the former school building, which 
was located only on a portion of the property, to suggest that the proposed development across 
the entire site will be compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood.  The proposed 
development will result in densities, massing and heights that are very different than what existed 
when the school was operated. 

• It is suggested in the Planning Justification Report that “the height of the proposed senior’s 
complex is comparable to the former school, and will meet a 45 degree plane from property lines, 
with the exception of the south property line, where the former school also failed to meet the 45 
degree plane”.  A 45-degree plane (as shown on the applicants proposed building elevations) is 
a tool intended to assist in providing a transition in heights and massing of multi-storey buildings 
adjacent to existing lower density areas.  The 45-degree plane approach can be useful when 
there is a lack of urban design direction in an Official Plan and urban design guidelines do not 
exist.  There are variations on the approach however, the typical approach is to measure the 45-
degree plane from the property line of the adjacent residential lot(s).  As noted in the Planning 
Justification Report, the proposed development does fit within a 45-degree plane along part of 
the south property line. 

• The Planning Justification Report notes that “the lot coverage of the development is proposed 
to be 35%, which is identical to the lot coverage of the surrounding R2 neighbourhood’s 
maximum lot coverage. Similarly, both the R6 and R2 zones require 30% landscaped open 
space”.  In determining the attributes of the neighbourhood, it is insufficient to selectively 
reference certain regulations in the zoning of lands in the surrounding area.  If it is appropriate 
to reference maximum lot coverage and minimum landscaped open space requirements of the 
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R2 Zone, then one must also consider other requirements of the R2 Zone including the maximum 
building height requirement of 10.5 metres. 

Section 3.1.2.5 -  When reviewing development or redevelopment proposals, Council shall consider 
following density targets: 

a) Single-detached dwellings 10-15 units per hectare 

b) Semi-detached, duplex dwellings 15-25 units per hectare 

c) Townhouse dwellings 25-40 units per hectare 

d) Low rise apartments 40-75 units per hectare 

Council may moderately increase or decrease these densities dependent upon specific site 
circumstances, provision of on-site amenities, and capabilities of municipal servicing systems to 
accommodate any increase.  Council will favour those developments with a mixture of lower and 
higher densities of development over those consisting of only low densities of development. 

• In response to the above policy, it is suggested in the Planning Justification Report that “due to 
the nature of a senior’s development, the higher density will not equal a high impact on the 
surrounding neighbourhood” and “this can be demonstrated by examining existing densities in 
the Town of St. Marys”.  Existing apartment complexes such as the Kingsway Lodge and 
Mattiussi Apartments (170 units/hectare) and the Trillium Apartments (149.3 units/hectare) are 
referenced.  The Report also suggests that the lower average persons per unit found in senior’s 
complexes versus other types of apartment buildings translates into reduced impact.  

• The Kingsway Lodge is 3.5 storeys in height, has 108 units and fronts onto Queen Street East 
(an Arterial Road). The Mattiussi Apartments is 3 storeys in height, has 24 units, is located on 
lands designated Central Commercial and fronts onto Church Street (Arterial Road).  The Trillium 
apartments is 4 storeys in height, has 30 units, fronts onto Queen Street West (Arterial Road) 
and is located in a mixed-use neighbourhood with low density residential, commercial uses and 
the St. Marys Memorial Hospital directly across on the north side of Queen Street West.  While 
it may be true that the densities of the other referenced apartments are comparable or exceed 
the proposed density on the subject property, the scale of development, the number of units and 
the building heights associated with each of these existing apartments are significantly less than 
what is proposed through the subject Applications.  These Applications propose almost double 
the number of units than the next highest apartment development in St. Marys (Kingsway Lodge 
– 108 units), with the next highest number of units being the Wildwood Nursing (85 units) and 
the Rotary apartments (42 units).  In addition, the character and context of these referenced 
neighbourhoods are different than the low density neighbourhood in which the subject property 
is located. 

Section 3.1.2.7 - In reviewing proposals for residential development with a net density of more than 
18 units per hectare, Council shall consider the impact on municipal capacity, hard services and 
utilities including sanitary sewer, municipal water supply, storm drainage, service utilities and 
roadways. Council shall take the following into account prior to enacting an amendment to the 
Zoning By-law: 

a) That the development will not involve a building in excess of three full stories above 
average finished grade and designed to be in keeping with the general character of the 
area; 

b) That the net density of development shall not exceed 75 units per hectare; 
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c) That the development is serviced by municipal water supply and sewage disposal facilities 
and that the design capacity of these services can accommodate such development; 

d) That the proposed development is within 100 metres of an arterial or collector road as 
defined in Schedule “B” of this Plan; and 

e) That sufficient on-site parking is provided and adequate buffering, screening or separation 
distance is provided to protect adjacent areas of lower density housing. 

• It is suggested in the Planning Justification Report that “with excellent architectural design, the 
impact on the surrounding low density residential neighbourhood will be minimized” and makes 
comparisons to the grades and height of the former school and the Holy Name of Mary Church. 
It is also noted in the Report that “through architectural design and landscaping, the proposed 
apartments will be integrated into the surrounding low density residential neighbourhood”.  
Again, the applicant has not sufficiently demonstrated that the development is designed to be in 
keeping with the general character of the area and that adequate buffering, screening or 
separation distance is provided to protect adjacent areas of lower density housing.  In addition, 
the promise of excellent architectural design is not enough to satisfy the policies of the Official 
Plan. 

 
Section 7.17.4 -  Criteria to be considered by Council in considering an amendment to the Official 
Plan. 

a) the need for the proposed use; 

b) the extent to which the existing areas in the proposed designation or categories are 
developed and the nature and adequacy of such existing development in order to 
determine whether the proposed use is premature; 

c) the compatibility of the proposed use with conforming uses in adjoining areas; 

d) the effect of such proposed use on the surrounding area in respect to the minimizing of any 
possible depreciating or deteriorating effect upon adjoining properties; 

e) the potential effects of the proposed use on the financial position of the Town; 

f) the potential suitability of the land for such proposed use in terms of environmental 
considerations; 

g) the location of the area under consideration with respect to the adequacy of the existing 
and proposed road system in relation to the development of such proposed areas and the 
convenience and accessibility of the site for vehicular and pedestrian traffic and the traffic 
safety and parking in relation thereto; 

h) the adequacy and availability of municipal services and utilities; and 

i) the adequacy of parks and educational facilities and the location of these facilities. 

• The Planning Justification Report responds to the criteria identified in Section 7.17.4 of the 
Official Plan noting that: 
- a market study prepared by CBRE identified that the current seniors housing in St. 

Marys is not sufficient to meet current and expected demand 
- the site is bordered by two roads and a trail system, and Wellington Street will be 

widened for a separate development, making this corridor an appropriate location for 
mid-rise development 

- the proposal is similar in height to the previous school that was located on the same site 
- there will be no shadowing impacts on neighbours 
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- there will be no adverse traffic impacts, and many residents aren’t expected to drive 
- the development will be architecturally sensitive to the aesthetic of the Town and will be 

professionally landscaped 
- stone will be used on the ground floor to minimize the perceived mass of the structure 
- mature trees will be retained whenever possible 
- the proposal will positively impact the financial position of the Town as it will increase 

the tax base and attract more people to the downtown core, and will also provide 
temporary employment during construction and permanent jobs upon completion 

- Phase 1 and Phase 2 Environmental Assessments have been conducted and no 
environmental concerns were noted 

- all parking is to be accommodated on site, and a private shuttle service will transport 
Arthur Meighan Manor residents to locations of interest around St. Marys (downtown, 
the senior’s centre, health services, etc.) 

- the site will be municipally serviced 
- the site is located adjacent to the Grand Trunk Trail, which is a paved, lit, level trail 

system appropriate for seniors who may have mobility concerns;  the Milt Dunnell Park 
Lawn Bowling Club are to the south-west of the site and provide an additional 
opportunity for future residents of Arthur Meighan Manor to enjoy a municipal park 

COMMUNICATIONS 

The Town received several verbal and written submissions as part of the November 7, 2016 PAC 
meeting.  The following is a summary of issues and concerns identified through these submissions: 

• Five storey buildings will be tallest in St. Marys and inappropriate in low density neighbourhood 

• Shadowing and privacy impacts on adjacent lots 

• Seniors housing is needed and appropriate but concerned with scale of development 

• Concerns regarding location and design of loading and garbage areas, and patio 

• Ability of Fire Services to respond to emergencies 

• Increased traffic 

• Impacts on servicing infrastructure 

• Creating a precedent for future similar development in Town 

• More appropriate to determine policies for heights and densities through Official Plan review 
rather than through site-specific applications 

 

Copies of correspondence and petitions received, along with Minutes of the November 7, 2016 PAC 
meeting are attached to this Report. 

The following is a summary of comments received from Town Departments and agencies to date. 
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Department/ 
Agency 

Date Summary of Comments 

Upper Thames 
River Conservation 

Authority 

October 28, 
2016 

• No objection to Applications 
• 15 metre setback from existing fence line must be maintained 

Fire Chief/CEMC November 
1, 2016 

• Although the St. Marys Fire Department has the ability to fight a 
fire in the buildings proposed for this development, there are 
several operational considerations for the Fire Department in 
servicing structures of five storeys in height. 

• A secondary means of providing rescue from an elevated platform, 
such as windows and balconies above the third storey, would not 
be achieved. The reason for this is the St. Marys Fire Department 
currently owns a 50 foot Aerial Ladder truck. The placement of the 
vehicle and proper angulation of the ladder to perform such rescue 
operations would not prove favourable for a structure exceeding 
three storeys in height. There are future plans to purchase a 75 
foot Aerial Ladder truck. This would assist in meeting those 
demands.  

• Currently, none of the Fire Department’s ground ladders would be 
able to reach the top three floors. The Fire Department currently 
owns a 40 foot ladder which would not be adequate to service this 
building. 

• The Fire Department currently does not have the equipment to 
assist with fighting a fire in a structure of this height, including high-
rise packs that the firefighters would carry containing hoses, 
nozzles, wrenches, etc. required to connect to a standpipe system 
to assist in fighting a fire on a given floor. 

• This Department requires that it be demonstrated that water 
servicing is adequate in the immediate area of the development to 
provide fire protection to the site. Size of fire mains; and pressure 
and volume of water in the immediate area need to be confirmed. 

• The Fire Department requires further details on the degree of 
Assisted Living proposed within the complex. 

Town Engineering  
and Public Works 

Department 

November 
1, 2016 

• The primary vehicular access to the site as proposed from 
Wellington Street North is preferred. 

• Proposed delivery truck entrance off of Water Street is not 
preferred. Proponent to clarify whether loading area is 
appropriately designed for truck maneuvering.   

• Applicant to confirm sanitary system capacity requirement and that 
sanitary servicing to property is adequate.  

• Applicant to confirm water system capacity requirement for fire 
protection and hydrant flow testing will need to be completed to 
confirm water servicing to property is adequate. 

• Concrete curb and gutter system to be extended northerly from 
current termination point on Wellington St. adjacent to the property. 

• Visual block should be provided for proposed garbage storage. 

November 
24, 2016 

• Town’s sanitary treatment and conveyance system, and water 
supply and distribution system are adequately sized to 
accommodate the proposed use.  Assumptions on flow volumes 
generated from the site will need to be verified prior to site plan 
approval. 

 

ATTACHMENT 4



 

 

Town Staff provide the following additional comments based on the latest proposed concept site plan 
and building elevations: 

• Show a hammerhead turnaround for the Phase 1 deliveries access. This turnaround will be required 
to be used when Wellington Street North is improved so as not to have vehicles reversing onto the 
road. 

• Confirm the difference between the Phase 1 deliveries and garbage access from Wellington Street 
North and the loading area identified off Water Street North. 

• Clarify if there will be access to the walking trail from the site and what that access will look like. 

• The main driveway access to Wellington Street North needs to be at a 90-degree angle to the street. 
Reconfigure the entrance shown on the drawing to be at 90 degrees to the street. 

• The current site drawings do not show servicing locations.  This will be part of the detailed design 
stage and is not required at this time; however, consideration should be given to this at this time. 

• Appears that many of the retaining walls will be 2 metres in height.  At southwest corner of site, two 
sets of retaining walls will provide for a 4 metre change in grade in the span of +/- 6 metres.  What 
will be the visual impact of the retaining walls?   

• Large patio adjacent to rear of building at north end of property.  Patio permitted in UTRCA 15 m 
setback?  Will there be functions on this patio?  Noise impacts? 

• Loading bays and refuse areas should be screened and internalized where possible. 

PLANNING ANALYSIS 

The proposed development supports the policies of the Provincial Policy Statement and the Town’s 
Official Plan by promoting development and land use patterns that efficiently use land, infrastructure 
and public service facilities.  The proposed development also supports the provision of a range and mix 
of housing types and densities to meet the needs of current and future residents.   

In response to concerns expressed regarding the scale of the proposed development, the applicant 
has somewhat reduced the massing of buildings along the south and west property lines.  However, 
the number of units and density proposed has slightly increased since the October submission.  

Compatibility, Transition and Urban Design 

The policies of the Official Plan clearly require that residential intensification/infilling type development 
be in keeping with the character and attributes of the surrounding neighbourhood.  While the applicant 
has made some efforts to address concerns with respect to the heights and locations of proposed 
buildings relative to existing surrounding residences, the Applications have not sufficiently identified 
and discussed the character of the neighbourhood based on building types, building forms, massing, 
setbacks and spatial separations in the neighbourhood.  Based on a full understanding of the character 
of the area, the design of the proposed development should respond to significant changes in height 
and/or density and/or massing relative to adjacent lands, and identify appropriate separations and 
transitions between buildings. 

It is recommended that the Town require any Official Plan Amendment for these lands to include more 
specific policies related to compatibility, transition and urban design, such as: 

• Development should provide a physical transition between lower density and higher density 
residential uses in terms of densities, building forms and heights. 

ATTACHMENT 4



 

 

• Potential adverse impacts between higher densities and existing low density areas shall be 
mitigated through building setbacks, visual screening, landscaping, fencing and other forms of 
buffering. 

• Front and side yard setbacks should be consistent with yard setbacks on the same side of road. 

• Existing trees and vegetation shall be retained where possible and enhanced through new on-
street tree planting and onsite landscaping. 

• When considering building heights, potential shadowing impacts, views onto adjacent lower 
density lots and abrupt changes in scale should also be considered. 

• New development along public roads should create pedestrian friendly environments and 
building facades should have a combination of windows and doors. 

• Loading and service areas should generally be located in the interior of a development block or 
at the rear of a building, where possible. Enclosed loading and servicing areas shall be 
encouraged. Where loading and servicing is visible at the rear or side of a building, it shall be 
screened. 

Scale of Development and Creating a Precedent 

The current vision in the Town’s Official Plan for Residential areas generally limits the scale and density 
of development to low rise apartments at no greater than 75 units per hectare (Section 3.1.2.5) and 
requires that all new development is designed to be in keeping with the general character of the area 
(Sections 3.1.2.7 and 7.17.4).  Planning Department staff is concerned that approval of these 
Applications as submitted may create a precedent for future higher density development in established 
low density neighbourhoods.  Notwithstanding PAC’s and Council’s direction with respect to the 
disposition of these Applications, it is recommended that issues related to height, density, compatibility 
and design of new development in Residential areas be considered as part of the Town’s ongoing 
Official Plan review. 

Traffic Impacts 

Concerns have been expressed with respect to potential traffic impacts as a result of this development.  
Town Staff has indicated that a Traffic Impact Study is not required at this time. 

Shadowing Impacts 

The applicant has submitted a Shadow Impact Study that concluded that “there is minimal to no impact 
on the surrounding buildings and properties” and that “most of the shadow impact is on public streets” 
with “some minimal shadow impacts to the adjacent buildings and properties”.  
Impacts on Servicing 

Concerns have been expressed regarding the ability of the Town’s sanitary treatment and conveyance 
system, and water supply and distribution system to accommodate the proposed development.  Town 
Staff have indicated that the water and sanitary systems are adequately sized to accommodate the 
proposed use however, assumptions on flow volumes generated from the site will need to be verified 
prior to site plan approval. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Not known at this time. 
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ATTACHMENTS 

1) Application for Approval of Official Plan and a Zoning By-law Amendments 
2) General Location Map 
3) Specific Location Map 
4) Concept Site Plan and Building Elevations (October 2016) 
5) Concept Site Plan and Building Elevations (May 2017) 
6) Planning Justification Report (May 3, 2017) 
7) Shadow Impact Study (February 2017) 
8) Correspondence  
9) November 7, 2016 PAC Minutes 

CONCLUSION 

That the Planning Advisory Committee consider the recommendation above. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

         

Mark Stone,     

Planner  
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